COMPLAINT FORM

Please provide the following information about yourself:

Your name

Telephone number

Beth Pramme ]

Email Address

Street address City

Racine

State

WI

Zip code

53405

Instructions:
¢ (Clearly identify each person, committee, or group that is alleged to have committed a violation {called the respondent);

o (learly recite the facts that show specific violations under the Commission’s jurisdiction {citations to the law and
administrative code are not necessary, but helpful};

o Be as specific as possible as it relates to dates, times, and individuals involved.

e Differentiate between statements based on the complainant’s {the person who files the complaint) personal knowledge
and those based on information and belief. Statements not based on personal knowledge should identify the source of

the
s Incl

s Use as many separate pages as needed and attach copies of any supporting documentation.

Please send this completed form to:
Email: Fax: Mail:
ethics@wi.gov (608) 264-9319 Wisconsin Ethics Commission

information, if known;
ude any and all documentation supporting the allegations, if available; and

P.O. Box 7984
Madison, W1 53707-7984

State of Wisconsin
Before the Ethics Commission

Beth Pramme

The Complaint of

Christina Seaman, Candidate for 13th Aldermanic District in the City of Racine

—

) o 12,08, 11.1101(1)(h)t, 11.1105(1), 11.0202(1)
This complaint is under

(Insert the applicable sections of law in
chapters 11, subchapter Ill of ch. 13, or subchapter Il of ch. 19 of Wisconsin Statutes, if known)

, Complainant{s) against

, Respondent, whose
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, allege that:

SEE ATTACHED DOCUMENT

i, Beth Pramme , being first duly sworn, on oath, state that | person-

ally read the above complaint, and that the above allegations are true based on my personal
knowledge :Td, 7 to those stated on informatjef) and bglief 4 believe them to be true.
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STATE OF WISCONSIN

Date:

aihant’s Signature

County of Km‘ s;\L ; e
(county of notarization) “‘?\@‘??L’w«,’
" ; gfﬁf ........ \‘? (Sg‘?;:;
Sworn to before me this k9 day of £ 7 woTaRy 7%
.F&\orwu 20341 ’% PuBLIC gg? H

- ) "%‘;%ns,n” """5‘5%\?
4;,3 Ste, F Wi&\\"“\\“
(Signdture of person authorized b administer oaths) ot
My commission expires 02/07[;10:10 , or is permanent.

Notary Public or

(official title if not notary)
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I am filing this complaint as a resident of the City of Racine’s 13* Aldermanic District. I personally
vetify that all information contained within this complaint is factual and true. While I realize this
complaint may cause me harm, as Respondent has a long, documented history of filing false charges
against people who she believes have wronged her, the multiple campaign finance and ethics
violations ate cleat enough to demand an investigation and response from the Wisconsin Ethics
Commission and the Racine County District Attorney.

Evidence of these multiple violations includes text messages sent to me and at least one other 13
District resident by the Respondent using the pseudonym “Breanna” from phone number (262)
screenshots of Respondent’s vadous Facebook pages and profiles, and images taken of
the Respondent’s campaign materials. Initially, I believed “Breanna” to be a real person, however
upon further investigation, including a reverse search of the phone number through the website
https:/ /www.beenverified.com on 2/15/2019, I can confirm Respondent is the likely owner of the

phone number, that all messages were sent by Respondent, using a pseudonym to conceal her true
identity and commit multiple violations.

Q Start 8 new search...

Recent Reports

ISHOWING 1- 1 QF LREPORTS | YOUHAVE 10 MONITORS LEFT

FILTER 8Y REPORT TYPE
Al v Dark Web Scan

Millions of online accounts are
comproraised each year

REPORT NAME LAST RUN

o co I ... >

Christin Seaman

Screenshot from wwi. beenverified.com showing "Christin Seaman" as the owner of (262) _

BACKGROUND

On Saturday, February 2,2t 9:55 a.m., I reccived an unsolicited text message from Respondent using
the pseudonym “Breanna” from phone number (262) -explicirly seeking my support and
my vote for Respondent Christina Seaman, a candidate running for an open seat in the City of
Racine’s 13* Aldermanic District. I am not the only voter in the City of Racine’s 13* District to
receive this unsolicited text message from “Breanna”. When I inquired as to who the sender was,
“Breanna” responded that she “was given a list of voters in Racine” and was “contacting them about
the upcoming electon.” Upon further inquiry, “Breanna” informed me that she had my full name,
address, phone numbert, email address and that I voted in the Spring 2018 election via absentee
ballot. All of this information about me is accurate.




“Breanna” then disclosed that she paid for this list, but that “we went half on the list price with
someone else who is running.” While she did not specify who “we” is, it certainly seemed that she
was refetring to herself and Respondent. At this point, I began to feel that “Breanna” was not who
she claimed to be, and concerns over the veracity and ethics of her claims began to raise red flags.

“Breannz” claimed that Respondent was completely unaware of “Breanna’s” actions, and that
“Bteanna” and friends “found 2 way to help out”, even though Respondent isn’t raising money.
Some of “Breanna’s” help includes paying for lists of voter information (totaling $3,000, which she
falsely claims she split the cost of with the two other people running in the primary), yard signs
($500 for 100) and professionally printed campaign flyers (§1 each).

While “Breanna” maintains Respondent is unaware of her actions, this is demonstrably false, even
beyond knowing that Respondent is the likely owner of the phone number being used. Respondent
has several incidents of using materials provided by “Breanna”, including the voter lists, yard signs,
and campaign flyers.

On Tuesday, January 20, 2019 at 9:15 a.m., I received an unsolicited Facebook message to my
private, petsonal Facebook account from Respondent, using her own name. In this message,
Repondent stated that she is “running to be my Alderwoman in district 13.” (emphasis mine)
Nowhete in my Facebook profile does it state my address or in which Aldermanic District I live. As
I am not friends on Facebook or offline with Respondent, she would have no way of knowing who
I am or if I reside in the 13® District. Respondent received this information from the voter list paid
for and provided by “Breanna”.

Additionally, both Respondent’s latest batch of yard signs (paid for by “Breanna”) and the original
batch of yards signs share the same colors, design, type and disclaimer “Paid for by Friends of
Christina Seaman”, and Respondent has shared multiple images of her yard signs on her personal
and campaign Facebook pages. Claiming that the Respondent is “unaware” that she is using signs
bought and paid for by someone else is ridiculous, at best, and a gross violation of campaign finance
laws at wotst. To further compound this violation, Respondent has also been using the
professionally printed campaign flyers, which clearly are written in a first-person voice, using the
same slogans and images as Respondent’s other campaign materials.

VIOLATION 1: False Representations Affecting Elections

Statute: § 12.05. “False representations affecting elections. No person may knowingly make or
publish, or cause to be made or published, a false representation pertaining to a candidate or
referendum which is intended or tends to affect voting at an election.”

Respondent not only falsely claimed to be another elector, “Breanna”, for the purposes of
influencing a vote, Respondent also made false claims against her opponents. One of the more
egregious claims Respondent made was against Natalie Taft, in claiming that Natalia paid “Breanna”
for the walk list. This is demonstrably false, as Natalia received her own, separate, and far-superior
votet list as an in-kind contribution. She would have no need to purchase a different, lower-quality
voter list. Respondent maintained her false identity as “Breanna” fot several days in early February.




Violations of this statute catry with it a monetary fine of not more than $1,000, or imprisonment of
not more than six months, ot both. (§ 12.60(1)b.)

VIOLATION 2: Campaign Finance Individual Limits

Statute: § 11.1101(1)(h)1. “Candidates for local offices, an amount equal to the greater of the
following:

1. Five hundred dollags.

2. Two cents times the number of inhabitants of the jutisdiction or disttict, according to the
latest federal census or the census information on which the district is based, as certified by
the appropriate filing officer, but not more than $6,000.”

Fort the City of Racine Aldermanic District 13, which has a population of under 25,000, the
maximum individual campaign contribution limit is $500.

All contributions, including in-kind contributions, are subject to this limit. The contributions from
“Breanna” total at least $3,501, which is at least seven times the legal limit for an individual
conttibution, including in-kind contributions.

VIOLATION 3: Campaign Finance “Fair Market Value” Limits

Statute: § 11.1105(1). “Except as provided in § 11.1111, for purposes of complying with a
conttibution limit under this section, the value of a contribution of any tangible or intangible item,
othet than money, is the item's fair market value at the time that the individual or committee made
the contribution.”

In this case, the “fait market value” of the items purchased by “Breana” and provided to
Respondent total at least §3,501.

VIOLATION 4: Filing a False Campaign Finance Registration Statement (CF-1) (1/2)
Statute: § 11.0202(1). “Registration; timing; candidate committee required.
(1) Time of regjstration.

(a) Bach candidate, through his ot her candidate committee, shall file a registration statement
with the appropriate filing officer giving the information required under s. 11.0203 as soon as
practicable after the individual qualifies as a candidate under s. 11.0101 (1).

(b) A candidate who receives no conttibutions, makes no disbursements, and incurs no
obligations shall file the registration statement as provided in this subsection, but need not designate




a campaign depository account until the first contribution is received, disbursement is made, or
obligation is incurred.”

Respondent filed her Campaign Finance Registration Statement (CF-1) as “Exempt”, and included 2
personal note, in Respondent’s handwriting and signed by Respondent, that stated “I am not
spending or receiving any funds for my race for Alderman in the 13* District.” This is a false
statement, as Respondent clearly has teceived and/or spent at least $3,501 in her race for Alderman
in the 13% District, well over the $2,000 limit for campaigns to be considered “Exempt”. Respondent
declated this on her Campaign Finance Registration Statement (CF-1), received 1/2/2019 by the
City of Racine City Clerk. No amended Campaign Finance Registration Statement (CF-1) is on file
with the City of Racine City Clerk.

VIOLATION 5: Filing a False Campaign Finance Registration Statement (CF-1) (2/2)

Statute: § 11.0202(2)a. Registration; timing; candidate committee required.
«“(2) CANDIDATE COMMITTEE REQUIRED.

(a) Except as provided in par. (b), no candidate may make or accept contributions, make
disbursements, or incur obligations except through a candidate committee registered under this
subchapter.

(b) A candidate does not violate this subsection by taking any of the following actions:

1. Accepting a contribution, making a disbursement, or incurring an obligation in the
amount required to rent a postal box, or in the minimum amount required by a bank or trust
company to open a checking account, prior to the time of registration, if the disbursement is
propetly reported on the first report submitted under s. 11.0204 after the date that the
candidate committee is tegistered, whenever a reporting requirement applies to the candidate
committee.

2. Accepting a contribution, making a disbursement, ot incurting an obligation
required for the production of nomination papers.

(c) Except as provided in pat. (d), no candidate may establish more than one candidate
committee.”

Respondent, by using materials paid for and provided by “Breanna”, is in violation of this statute as
Respondent did not declate “Friends of Christina Seaman” as her candidate committee on her
Campaign Finance Registration Statement (CF-1), received 1/2/2019 by the City of Racine City
Cletk. No amended Campaign Finance Registration Statement (CF-1) is on file with the City of
Racine City Cletk.




SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

Text Message Conversation Between Beth Pramme and “Breanna”
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Hello Raclne voter, I'm sending this out for
a fantastic frlend who Is running to be your
aldesman. Christina Seaman is there for US.
She s a loyal friend and neighbor. Stie is :
always looking out for people around her.
Check her out on Facebook. Her page is

www facebaok. com/christinafor13 sheis a
hiard worker and creative. She Is ready 10 put
her creative thoughts 1o work for you at Clity
Hall. Christina is ready to "Make Racine Shine
Brigit” far us now and future generations.
Hopefully we can count on your vote February
19th. Breanna
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s says you are number
255 In order by streets,
Your name ig Beth
pramme. Address s 3606
wright Ave. Then your
phone number. Email

voted absentee 217PM

" My frignd doesnt know

T'm texting the people nor *

does she know that we

went hatf on the lIst price

with someone else who

is runaing. BB PN

You PAID far my gt
aapy Information?? o

* We all do. Evaryone who Is
running buys the list 80P

sagy S0 Bre Yo ining?
Are you this mystery
“someone else” who

now also has my private

e

@ VIEW ALL >
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* My name is Breanna. i was

gluen a list of voters In

Racine and am contacting

themn about the upcoming

election. B 720
Given by who? How did you

2230y Qetmy number?

Icenteven read that. ts
1otally bluty. Who gave
a14py YOU My number??

Are you this mystery
"sormeone else” wha
now also has my private
aapmy Enformation?

Y My tilerid actually fafissed
address and says you RAS

1o buy it because she is

alming to hit every door

In the district, Unlike her
opponents. They are .

only talking to people

anthe list L w200

&2 PR

- whut lg 3 walk list?

: Every person who vo'tevd;

it has their name, address, .
phone, email, and how
they voted. 7294

My vote Is supposed to
azapw beprivate.

Whoisthis? (P
k3

You voted 1ast spring. So

the pecple In charge of

elections puttogethera

voter log. That log has

names, addresses, phone

and emall. Plus if you

voted at the poll orasan
absentee, 2451

And you feititwas

appropriate to text me

even though we've never

met?? That's so creepy and

does NOT make whoever

your rying to push on me
aepre J00k good,

It's s3ys you sre number
255 In order by sireets,

Itis suppose to be but
aren't 324 P31

The November election
had 1834 people onit
Wherg as the one | got
your info from wos the

spring list which only had
265people. - 82691
So you bough accessto

pasps Whoivoted far??

) shared the cost, My friend

has no idea. As } sald

earller | went half with her
dppenents on the st 227 P

Why would you pravide

information to the people

Tunhing against your
azypy Triend?

1went half for the price.
The istis expensive. |

@

. 100% B 3:26 PM

N

I wenthalf for the price.
“The listis expensive.

Christina fsn't fundraising

sha Is making her own

flyers. She wouldn't take

money from her friends

50 we found a wayto heip

out, It was to pay for the

waik list and then we can

message and email the

people on it. ‘B3P

Half with who? | want (B
1o know who else =
you're giving my private

sagpw Information to

~ 'J"he Ilsrwasspiit betwaen
myself, and 2 peeple
running Natale and Mark. . u51

And who are natalle and
aspy Mark?

* The ather 2 people running
for racine aldarperson in
district 13 [

So you paid money to help
your friend and then gave
that information alsa to
the 2 gther people rinning
asapy 2Qainst your friend?

The list was over $3000

50 yes we split the cost .

3ways. 624PM

Why would you give the list { B
1o the same people running "

2aspu dgRINSt your friend?

" We ali now have access to

the same material. To me it
makes for a falr race. Since
Christina would never want
to spend that much money. g6 pas

Givirg infarmation to your
opponents deesn't make
agspu Sensetome

To me lt makes sense. 1
can access the list and
1alk to the people on i,

To me it makes sense. |

can access the list and

talk to the people onit.

Text or ernail. 836 PM

1 didn't have $3000

" collected for the list. 1 had

$1600 so with splitting it

L'was then able to spend

the extra $600 on other

stuff that can be used to
heipherwin, o

Sayou are spending

money in behalf of your

candidate, correct? And

she hos this list as wall?

And gnything else you've
saseu pald for?

Christina doesn't have the
list. She doesn't knaw |
bought it. 149 Pia

B

‘Well would she be happy
aspm I sheknew?

(:

©
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© thaven't given herthe S5 Ten 2 2019 542 P lordered her yard signs.
2% other stuff yet that | Ton TR S s LT Found ourt she had already
ordered. “4anem ordered her own. | also
: e | have no idea how she would honestly feet %NBM: her kl:'ofgffi’qnalu
Wi g right now. | know she mentioned the walk list lyers since her: is 3
pqza;;f;ﬁ:::"?{yo%u since Natalle and Mark ere only knocking on mﬂ:e ‘"ﬂ*;e'h"m@ office
aiready have very personal those doors. She called it lazy. But Christina ls by herself, B sz e
sagpu information on pecple out actually knocking on every door curently
oo and | do know | slipped on ice last night while

* 1have no idea how she
would honasily fee! sight
now. | know she mentioned -
the walk list since Natalie
and Mark are only knock~
Ing on those doars. She
called it lazy. But Christina
ls aut setually knocking on
-gvery door curmently and |
do know | slipped on [ce
last night while knocking

on doors, Poss

€ viewaw >

tordered heryard signs.”
Found out she had already
ordered her own. | also
ordered her professlonal

knocking on doors. Possibly broke her ankle
doing it. But she is back out taday.

z

How much does that
asapu 2l coste? -

The yard signs are $500

for 100 ontine, The Nyers

are $1 each by time they

are finlshed. ‘g

How many people can vote 1
for her? Like how many
sasau people five in our area?

| don't know what she pald

for her signs since she

anly did single sided and

Is glueing then herself 1o

make double sided one. TSP

tow there are 1834

©

(V- 1know there are 1834

"% registered voters thet

Justvoted in November. |

have that kst also. But not
everyone votes in every

election. ... wem

That's a lot. Are you in this
s4ppy 2reaas well?

"~ Monroe, ) R

Do you appear on that list
za7pn Of voters?

* Natalleis on cleveland.
Mark is on Lathrop,
Christina ts on taylor porem

© Notthis list. 1 just bought

my house. So i am on

a different listuntil the |
upeoming efection, ‘34308

43P0

®

What list are you on? |

Im on  list in Burlington
wheretusedtolive.  *  gyppmy

oh.So if you just moved
here, how do you know
gsppw Christina?

. Shewasafriend of my

father before he passed

away and she was my su-

pervisor at the group home:

she managed in Waterford, g0 e

Sorry about your dad. | fost (* B

zstpw Mine 2 yearsago.

. tostmineinMay, =
Christina was his support

in 50 many ways untl he

passed. She has been

and continues to be mine.

Reason | did this. e52pt

That's very sweet ::-E \

Good friends aré haid
aszpu tofind

)
¥4

D

She was my call at 2am

when t found him. She got

here before the police.

Showed up in her PJs and

slippers. She 100k my kids

home with her that night

and she offered 1o keep

them untl! after the funeral -

forme, 054 P8
Ghthats awfulthatyow  { E ;
were the one to fing him. e

asspy Whot was his name?

She is a great friend, That
Is'why [ support her with
this campaign. That is why
1 paid forthe list. Sheis 8
friend to al.

Brandon James g.oco,,
But you're not giving her E
gsspu the information, right? -

' Noldon'tbelieve she will

taka it fram ma 1 wag

®




" Noldon'tbelieve she wil e
toke it from me. | was pX4
going to printit and drop it
in her mall box one night

854 P

' Pius put the yard slgns
on her poreh and fiyers | 3
had made. 057 P2 g ¢

Abh

0:57 PN

Or one day while she |s
at work 50 | dont wake
her dog up.

ssyei My dads name was duane

: That's my son's name,

HEB 6 ooy

That's 2 sweet way 1o

honor your dad. My

brothar's middle name is by
ssspie dad's name

@ ¢

‘The pagerwork they are
holding behind the flyeris
the walk list.

" They have the picture
posted on Facebook
50 now some people’s
information Is made
compietely public

455 P

Hil So this is the welk lisy
you gave her?

SO7FN “list

© Thatis the walk list we
all went in on. She made

coples of it today and
handed them out

T2

Howdoyouknowshe
made copies?

7319

And } don't understand why
you saam upset that she's
using some sort of list

H you bought it with her.
e

P R i

RiB 210058 327P BG R

* My sons are Brandon,

- Check out Christina's

RE v 2100 0327P RIC R

L 0050327PM B@ D N 7L 100% 8327 P

Oh sorry, thought you were
soying there was @ link ta
apspy SOMmEthing on her fb page

Puane, and Frankie. My

deughter is Brookiyn 15820

. " NoJust the Facebook page
‘That's a full house! ¢ she has setup.

900 P88 40554

Yes itis. Ewanted my gif. .0, sosp GoTIESoMy (B
. Wellthen I'm é]a‘d you
wo2pp GOLHER 5

Sunday, Felrruary 3, 2039

- “This Is the other persan
running. She had a lot of

page. The link Is In the the corrupt palticlans

backing her todsy
origimai text, 1got 10 get
the munchidns 1o bed. knocking on dopps. Lo
We have church inthe
morning. U
sazp THEHIRK? (8
vl
ngf e93pH

Oh sommy, thought you were - [
sayingtherewas alinkto ™=~
warathins An har Fh aone

@

100% 8 3:28 PM

Y

And | dan't understand why

you seem upset that she'’s

uslng some sort of list

if you bought it with her.

1sn't the palnt of buylng
7a2pn SOMeEthi i

Bveryone haid lhem'tcday
In her pics. I'm upset that
she posted  pic of the list

on Facebook rap

. There wese only 2 people
in the picture, And you
couldn't see anything, And
you gave themto herin
the first place (which ! stil}

rsapu 0Dt understand)

"y That was only 1 of the pics

she pasted 7ssm

Well the shiow me the
others that show peoples
ion

rs7pm I

Tuesday, Febmuary 5, 2019




Text Message Conversation Between Separate 13* Disttict Resident and “Breanna”

ol ATET & 140 AM U 1% )
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+1{262) $04-0148 5

Hello Racinie voter. I'm sénding " .
-this out for a fantastic friend

‘who is urinirig to be your :
alderman. Christina Seaman is
there for US. She is 3 Joyal
friend and neighbor. Sheis
‘always leoking out for people
:around her. Check her out on
‘Facebook, Her page is
swwfacebookcom!
cheigtingforid she fs 2
worker and creative, She s -
‘ready 1o put her creative
‘thoughts to work for youi at City -
‘Halt, Christina is ready to -
“Make Racine Shine Bright" for -
us now and fiture ganerations. - .
Hopefully we cari count on your
vote February 19¢h, Breanfia -

&5 tke (D comment £ share




Note: Anamended registration statement must be filed within 10 days of any changes in iﬁormation.

1. Is this an Amendment? [ No [[]Yes Ifyes, please enter your committee number:
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A21. Name A22. Title A23. Emait A24. Phone
A235. Name A26. Title A27. Email A28. Phone

Filing Exemption

A29. Exemption Affirmation

Registrants that will not accept contributions, make disbursements. or incur obligations in an aggregate
amount of more than $2.000 in a calendar year are eligible for exemption from filing campaign finance

mYes, this registrant is eligible for exemption
1 No, this registrant is not eligible for exemption

their election before the day they appear on the ballot.

reports. Exempt status is effective only for the calendar year in.which it is granted. Registrants wishing
to remain on exempl status must renew each year. Candidates may not claim exemption in the year of

SECTION B: CANDIDATE COMMITTEES

Chxcisti e Dearra A

EmseamanBS @yakeo.co

BI. Office Sougbt (inciude District/Branch) B2. Political Party B3. Election Day B
ﬁf(lerma/l TDist. 13 o *774(4*"(" %14/14 7'/7//?'

Candidate Information i

B4. Name B3. Email B6. Phone
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A

B7. Mailing Address

2710 20T SE

BS. City

(Reac it
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Second Candidate Committee

10 pursue A

state or local office.

An individual who holds a state or local elective office may establish a second candidate

D No, this is my second

B1L1. Is this your only registered candidate committee in Wisconsin?
[ Yes, this is my only candidate committee in Wisconsin

candidate committee in Wisconsin

BI2. Other Office Held or Sought (include District/Branch) Only complete B12 if you responded “No™ to Bi1.

C1. Name of Official Subject to Recall

SECTION C: RECALL COMMITTEES

C2. Office of Official Subject to Recall

C3. [] Support
O Oppose

Form: CF-1 (Rev. 11/2018)} Prescribed by: STATE OF WISCONSIN, Ethics Commission




CAMPAIGN FINANCE REGISTRATION STATEMENT
STATE OF WISCONSIN

nges in information.

Note: An amended registration statement must be filed within 10 days of any cha

SECTION D: PAC, IEC, AND CONDUITS

D1. Sponsoring Organization

D2. Email D3. Phonce

D4. Mailing Address D3, City D6. State | D7. Zip

SECTION E: POLITICAL PARTY & LEGISLATIVE CAMPAIGN COMMITTEES
E2. Does tbe Committec have a Segregated Fund?

Ne Clyes

E1. Political Party (Name candidates appear under on a baliot)

Segregated Fund Depository Institution Information (if applicable)
E3. Institution Name E4. Street Address

Es. Gity £6, State | E7. Zip

SECTION F: REFERENDA COMMITTEES

Fl. Nature of Referendem (il applicable)

SECTION G: CERTIFICATION

Accurate Information
I certify that 1 am an authorized representative of the registrant and that to my knowledge all of the information contained within this registration

is true, correct. and complete.

Timely Amendments

I am aware of the requirement to amend this registration statement within 10 days of any change of information contained within, as well as the

requirement to régister within 10 days of meéting the requirements to register under Chapter 11 of Wisconsin Statutes.

Records Retention

I further acknowledge the requirement to maintain the records of the registrant in an organized and legible manner for three years from the date

of the most recent election in which this registrant participated.

Ongoing Compliance

;‘hw registrant shall continue to maintain its registration and comply with ail applicable reportmg requirements under Chapter 11 of Wisconsin
fatutes.

<~Treasurer/Administrator )
G1. Printed Name G2, Signature G3. Date
theistivo. Scamen | (FTZ— /2/17
Candidste (if applicable) -
G4. Printed Name GS, Signature G6. Date
< g /
Uheistinn Beaman— | frFF V)19
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